===========   ===========

Net income per share (1):

  Basic   $   0.29   $   0.31
  Diluted   $   0.28   $   0.30

Weighted-average common shares (1):

  Basic   150,318   166,661
  Diluted   154,631   172,977
</TABLE>

(1) Basic and diluted income per share and weighted average common shares for
the period ended June 27, 1999 are pro forma and assume the recapitalization
occurred at the beginning of fiscal year 2000.

   See accompanying notes to condensed combined financial statements.

   19

   QUANTUM CORPORATION

   DLT & STORAGE SYSTEMS GROUP

   CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
   (In thousands)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   July 2,   March 31,

   2000   2000
   -------------   -------------
   (unaudited)
<S>   <C>   <C>
Assets
- ------
Current assets:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   263,547   $   336,720
   Marketable securities   -   2,032
   Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
   doubtful accounts of $3,597 and $3,492   232,051   214,107
   Inventories   100,346   101,478
   Due from the Hard Disk Drive group   13,989   -
   Deferred taxes   54,668   54,669
   Other current assets   45,643   38,424
   -------------   -------------

Total current assets   710,244   747,430

Property and equipment, net of accumulated
   depreciation of $92,378 and $80,997   80,896   78,137
Intangible assets, net   245,605   248,288
Other assets   16,277   12,149
   -------------   -------------

   $   1,053,022   $   1,086,004
   =============   =============

Liabilities and Group Equity
- ----------------------------
Current liabilities:

   Accounts payable   $   106,430   $   94,596
   Accrued warranty   54,362   52,593
   Accrued compensation   40,237   36,379
   Income taxes payable   24,723   -
   Accrued special charge   19,025   20,954
   Current portion of long-term debt   753   689
   Due to the Hard Disk Drive group   -   30,100
   Other accrued liabilities   29,174   27,749
   -------------   -------------

Total current liabilities   274,704   263,060

Deferred taxes   30,992   13,578
Long-term debt   25,041   25,225
Convertible subordinated debt   191,667   191,667
Group equity   530,618   592,474
   -------------   -------------

   $   1,053,022   $   1,086,004
   =============   =============
</TABLE>

   See accompanying notes to condensed combined financial statements.

   20

   QUANTUM CORPORATION

   DLT & STORAGE SYSTEMS GROUP

   CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
   (In thousands)
   (unaudited)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Three Months Ended

[…]

===========   ===========

Net income (loss) per share (1):

  Basic   $   0.20   $   (0.52)
  Diluted   $   0.19   $   (0.52)

Weighted-average common shares (1):

  Basic   81,444   83,330
  Diluted   88,535   83,330
</TABLE>

(1) Basic and diluted income (loss) per share and weighted average common shares
for the period ended June 27, 1999 are pro forma and assume the recapitalization
occurred at the beginning of fiscal year 2000.

   See accompanying notes to condensed combined financial statements.

   36

   QUANTUM CORPORATION

   HARD DISK DRIVE GROUP

   CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEETS
   (In thousands)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   July 2,   March 31,
   2000   2000
   ------------   ----------
   (unaudited)
<S>   <C>   <C>
Assets
- ------
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   554,754   $   581,542
   Marketable securities   30,373   30,048
   Accounts receivable, net of allowance for
   doubtful accounts of $19,876 and $19,618   388,047   395,118
   Inventories   159,495   122,347
   Due from the DLT & Storage Systems group   -   30,100
   Deferred taxes   78,584   78,713
   Other current assets   52,512   58,356
   -----------   -----------

Total current assets   1,263,765   1,296,224

Property and equipment, net of accumulated
   depreciation of $227,882 and $218,674   146,737   158,548
Intangible assets, net   1,094   1,915
Other assets   25,758   21,361
   -----------   -----------

   $1,437,354   $1,478,048
   ===========   ===========

Liabilities and Group Equity
- ----------------------------
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $  370,025   $  375,614
   Accrued warranty   50,743   46,967
   Accrued compensation   41,062   54,073
   Income taxes payable   20,815   44,284
   Accrued special charge   17,831   22,409

   Current portion of long-term debt   376   344
   Due to the DLT & Storage Systems group   13,989   -
   Other accrued liabilities   80,340   77,596
   -----------   -----------

Total current liabilities   595,181   621,287

Deferred taxes   41,309   41,758
Long-term debt   12,520   12,613
Convertible subordinated debt   95,833   95,833
Group equity   692,511   706,557
   -----------   -----------

   $1,437,354   $1,478,048
   ===========   ===========
</TABLE>

   See accompanying notes to condensed combined financial statements.

   37

   QUANTUM CORPORATION

   HARD DISK DRIVE GROUP

   CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
   (In thousands)
   (unaudited)

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>
   Three Months Ended